weather normalized distribution revenue, excluding any adjustment for LRAM revenue. In 11

a base rate case, revenues are set to recover the utility’s revenue requirement.  This action, 12

for the most part,1 resets or restores the impacts of energy efficiency programs on base rates 13

since the utility’s last base rate case. The Company will make appropriate adjustments to 14

the LRAM deferral for the differences between the annualized EE impacts and the EE 15

impacts captured in the test year. 16

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony at this time?17

A. Yes, it does. 18

1 The test year does not reflect the annualized impacts of EE projects completed during the test year, only part-year
impacts, depending on when the projects were placed in service.  The difference between the annualized impacts and
the impacts captured in the test year will calculated and included in the LRAM deferral.

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-1 (6+6)

Additional Requested
Pro Forma Revenue Pro Forma

Unadjusted Non-Distribution Unadjusted Normalization Present to Achieve Proposed
Line Total Company (a) Adjustments (b) Distribution Adjustments Rates Return Rates
No. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Electric Retail Sales 1,950,301,454$   (1,295,332,075)$   654,969,379$   (12,292,767)$   642,676,612$   184,953,113$   827,629,725$
2 Sales for Resale 8,669,059   (8,669,059)   -
3 Total Electric Sales 1,958,970,513$   (1,304,001,134)$   654,969,379$   (12,292,767)$   642,676,612$   184,953,113$   827,629,725$
4 Other Operating Revenue 118,579,921   (103,782,445)   14,797,476   (2,352,171)   12,445,306   12,445,306
5 Total Revenue 2,077,550,434$   (1,407,783,579)$   669,766,855$   (14,644,938)$   655,121,918$   184,953,113$   840,075,031$

6 O&M - Production 977,913,532   (977,913,532)   -   -   -   -
7 O&M - Transmission 68,586,463   (68,586,463)   -   -   -   -
8 O&M - Distribution 196,531,106   (43,625,007)   152,906,099   15,986,980   168,893,080   168,893,080
9 O&M - Customer Accounts 44,508,910   (11,437,245)   33,071,665   -   33,071,665   33,071,665

10 O&M - Customer Service 146,902,755   (136,422,718)   10,480,037   -   10,480,037   10,480,037
11 O&M - Sales Expense 4   4   4   4
12 O&M - A&G 123,845,880   (49,234,580)   74,611,301   27,384,486   101,995,787   101,995,787
13 Subtotal Operation & Maintenance 1,558,288,650$   (1,287,219,545)$   271,069,106$   43,371,467$   314,440,573$   -$   314,440,573$

-
14 Depreciation & Amortization 217,878,450   (61,725,305)   156,153,145   13,891,594   170,044,739   170,044,739
15 Regulatory Debits 45,491,399   (13,422,311)   32,069,088   33,422,086   65,491,174   65,491,174
16 Regulatory Credits (49,888,170)   49,548,053   (340,117)   367,396   27,279   27,279
17 Taxes Other Than Income 10,341,001   (1,823,301)   8,517,700   399,901   8,917,601   8,917,601
18 Accretion Expense 403,950   403,950   403,950   403,950
19 Total Operating Expenses 1,782,515,280$   (1,314,642,409)$   467,872,872$   91,452,444$   559,325,316$   -$   559,325,316$

20 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 295,035,154   201,893,984   (106,097,382)   95,796,601   184,953,113   280,749,714

21 Income Taxes 25,835,799   56,752,399   (55,042,646)   1,709,753   51,990,320   53,700,073

22 Net Utility Operating Income 269,199,355$   145,141,585$   (51,054,736)$   94,086,848$   132,962,793$   227,049,641$

(a) Includes July to December 2022 actuals and forecasted January to June 2023 income statement.
(b) Consists of revenues and expenses related to transmission operations and reconciling revenue and expense items.

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Pro Forma Statements of Net Utility Operating Income for the Twelve Months Ended 6/30/23
Normalized and Adjusted to Reflect the Effect of Known Major Changes and Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-2 (6+6)

Page 1 of 30

Revenue O&M Depreciation Amortization Taxes Total
Adjmt. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

No.
1 Revenue Normalization Adjustment (14,766,262)

[…]

State Corporate Business Tax 9.00% 16,645,780
Federal Income Tax 21.00% 35,344,540
Total Tax 28.11% 51,990,320

Effect on Operating Income 132,962,793$

(A) Capitalization Embedded Rate of
Required Rate of Return Ratio Cost Return
Long Term Debt 48.10% 4.572% 2.20%
Common Equity 51.90% 10.40% 5.40%
Total Rate of Return 100.00% 7.60%

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Explanation of Adjustments Under Proposed Rates

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-4 (6+6)

Actual plus forecast (6+6)
Operating Income 145,141,585$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,987,495,270$

Rate of return 4.86%

Pro Forma
Operating Income 94,086,848$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,987,495,270$

Rate of return 3.15%

Pro Forma
Operating Income 227,049,641$

Net Investment in Rate Base 2,987,495,270$

Rate of return 7.60%

Present Rates

Proposed Rates

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Actual and Pro Forma Rates of Return for Test Year

Adjusted to Reflect the annualized Effect of Proposed Rates
and of Known Major Changes

Exhibit JC-3
Schedule CAP-5 (6+6)

Line Balance at Balance at Balance Total
No. 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 (a) 12/31/2023 (b) Rate Base

(1) (2) (3) (4)
(Sum 1 to 3)

1 Total Electric Utility Plant in Service 6,062,034,051$   (68,892,010)$   45,337,849$   6,038,479,890$

Deductions:
2 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation 2,023,407,484   (17,353,447)   1,584,462   2,007,638,499
3 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 1,196,729,137   (15,448,813)   32,525   1,181,312,849
4 Customer Advances for Construction (Net of Deferred Tax) 49,827,476   49,827,476
5 Customer Deposits 36,962,658   36,962,658
6 Customer Refunds 278,071   278,071
7 Consolidated Tax Adjustment 964,275   964,275
8 Operating Reserves 9,351,760   9,351,760
9   Total Deductions 3,317,520,861$   (32,802,260)$   1,616,988$   3,286,335,588$

Additions:
10 Unamortized Net Loss on Reacquired Debt 1,371,332   1,371,332
11 Net Operating Loss 36,093,727   36,093,727
12 Deferred Tax Asset for AMT 9,517,218   9,517,218
13 Regulatory Asset A&G Capitalization 54,917,355   54,917,355
14   Total Additions 101,899,632$   -$   -$   101,899,632$

Working Capital:
15 Materials & Supplies Inventory 26,179,976   26,179,976
16 Cash Working Capital 107,271,360   107,271,360

[…]

for recovery of the AMI and Light Duty EV Program amortizations, as well as the 5

requested increase in storm cost recovery, as proposed, would be a credit supportive 6

step for JCP&L.  Further, an increase in storm amortization would enable JCP&L 7

to use the cash from deferred storm cost recovery to fund these required capital 8

investments, in turn reducing the level of forecasted borrowings and, thereby, 9

pressure on its credit ratings. 10

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 11

A. Yes. 12

Schedule BW-1

FirstEnergy Corp.
Capitalization

(in millions)
Pro Forma
9/30/2023 %

Total Equity 11,036   32.4%
Long-term Debt 21,726   63.9%
Securitized Debt 400   1.2%
Short-term Borrowings 862   2.5%
Total Capitalization 34,024$   100.0%

(in millions)
Pro Forma
9/30/2023 As Adjusted Adjusted as

of 9/30/2023 %

Short-Term Borrowings 299   (299)   -   0%
-   0%

Total Equity 4,128   -   4,128   65.8%
Long-term Debt 2,150   -   2,150   34.2%
Total Capitalization 6,577$   (299)$   6,278$   100%

JCP&L
Capitalization

Schedule BW-2

(in millions)
Adjusted as of

9/30/2023
Exclude
Goodwill

Adjusted as of
9/30/2023 %

Total Equity 4,128   (1,811)   2,318   51.9%
Long-term Debt 2,150   2,150   48.1%
Total Capitalization 6,278$   (1,811)$   4,467$   100.0%

Capitalization
JCP&L

JCP&L Schedule BW-3
Computation of Long Term Debt Embedded Cost

 (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5)  (6)  (7)  (8)  (9)
Original Premium or Net Adjusted

Date of Date of Principal Amount (Discount) Issuance Net Proceeds Embedded Embedded Amount
Debt Issue Issue Maturity Amount Outstanding at Issuance Expenses Proceeds Ratio Rate Cost Outstanding

 (1)+(3)-(4)  (5)/(1)  (7)*(9)  (2)*(6)

6.40% Senior Notes 5/12/2006 5/15/2036 200,000,000 200,000,000 (1,216,000)   2,346,872 196,437,128 98.2186 6.536% 12,839,410 196,437,128
6.15% Uns Notes 5/16/2007 6/1/2037 300,000,000 300,000,000 (3,693,000)   327,220 295,979,780 98.6599 6.249% 18,496,143 295,979,780